
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET                                                   
  
DATE: Thursday 12th September, 2013 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor P. Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Cummins 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Hardy 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Tweed 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce 

Democratic Services Manager 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 
 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
This page is intentionally left blank. 

 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already inc
[...]
nt of a Sefton RGF Grant 
Steering Group as set out in Annex B of the report 
 

4. Notes that the proposal was a Key Decision but had not been included in the 
Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions. Consequently, the Leader of the 
Council and the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration 
and Environmental Services ) had been consulted under Rule 27 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the decision 
being made by the Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the basis that it was 
impracticable to defer the decision until the commencement of the next 
Forward Plan because the Partnership agreement to deliver the fund has only 
recently been issued by the LCR Local Enterprise Partnership and to delay a 
decision could result in a late start to programme delivery and potential grant 
funding opportunities for Sefton businesses 

Agenda Item 8

Page 117



 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  /  

2 Jobs and Prosperity /   

3 Environmental Sustainability /   

4 Health and Well-Being    

5 Children and Young People  /  

6 Creating Safe Communities  /  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  /  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

/   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s):  
 
To enable progress to be made in respect of developing the process and strategy for 
Sefton grant awards to businesses 
  
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
 Regional Growth Funding is for capital  projects only. However the Economy 

& Tourism service (via Invest Sefton) will receive an income  of at least 
£1,500 for each grant award made. The actual remuneration method and 
amount is the subject of ongoing discussions with the LCRLEP. The current 
level of grant is sufficient to cover the estimated costs of grant proces
[...]
the Notice to Proceed to Construction to the contractor to 
begin construction of the proposed Thornton to Switch Island Link and associated works. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Director of Built Environment be authorised to issue the Notice to Proceed to 
Construction to the appointed contractor to commence construction of the A5758 
Broom’s Cross Road (Thornton to Switch Island Link), subject to the following :  
 

• Completion of the acquisition of land and rights required for the scheme through 
either the compulsory purchase process and / or negotiation; and 

 

• Discharge of the planning conditions required to be satisfied in advance of 
construction; and 

 

• Confirmation of Full Approval status from the Department for Transport. 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  �  

2 Jobs and Prosperity �   

3 Environmental Sustainability �   

4 Health and Well-Being �   

5 Children and Young People  �  

6 Creating Safe Communities �   

Agenda Item 9

Page 127



 

7 Creating Inclusive Communities �   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

�   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
A Notice to Proceed to Construction is required to be issued as part of the contract 
arrangements for the A5758 Broom’s Cross Road scheme before the contractor 
appointed to deliver the scheme can commence construction. The Notice to Proceed to 
Construction has to be issued by the Council’s Project Manager, who is the Director of 
Built Environment. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
 None 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 
 Cabinet approved the spend profile for the scheme for 2009/10 – 2012/13, 

totalling £5.912m on the 1st October 2009.  The allocations were included in the 
Capital Programme 2010/11 – 11/12 approved by Cabinet on the 4th March 2010.
[...]
te Legal Services (LD 1818) have been consulted and any comments have 
been incorporated into the report. 
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 
 
1. The Council could conduct an EU compliant tender exercise, approaching the whole 

market directly.  This option however would require a much longer timescale as the tender 
opportunity would need to be advertised in the Official Journal of the European Union 
(OJEU). Further, the volume of bids submitted is unpredictable and so in addition to 
managing a longer advertising period officers could easily find that evaluation of bids also 
takes a much longer period of time. This could prove problematic as the existing contract/s 
expires on 31/3/2014.  Therefore this option has been rejected as a high risk due to lack of 
flexibility.  

   
2. The Pro 5 Purchasing consortium group has commenced a piece of work to secure an EU 

compliant framework for the provision of Bailiff Services. This work is headed by Eastern 
Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO); however this framework is not yet available as the 
procurement exercise has not yet been concluded. Waiting for the framework to be 
concluded could easily cause difficulties in meeting the contract renewal date of 1/4/2014.  

 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet 
 
Contact Officers: Margaret Rawding, Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
Tel: 0151 934 4082 
Email: margaret.rawding@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Christine Finnigan, Partnership and Local Taxation Manager 
Tel: 0151 934 4161 
Email: Christine.finnigan@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 

/ 

 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 183



4 
 

INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND 
 
 The use of certificated bailiffs within the Council 
 
1.1  A bailiff provision is an integral part of the overall collection process for Council Tax and 

Business rates and contributes greatly to ever increasing collection levels for the Council.  
Th
[...]
e of Community Equipment -  

Approval for Tender Process.  
 
Report of: Director of Older People  Wards Affected:   All 
   
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes  Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential       No 
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for an EU-compliant tender exercise to be 
conducted, in collaboration with Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust, for the service 
and maintenance of community equipment.   Approval is also sought to delegate the final 
awarding of the contract to the Director of Older People. 
 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
 [1]  Authorises the Director of Older People to conduct an  OJEU Open Procedure 
 tender exercise  in collaboration with Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust for a new 
contract to run for a period of three years from 1st April 2014 ,with the option of two 
further one-year extensions; 
 
[2]  Approves the basis of evaluation of tenders as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the report;  
 
[3] Authorises the Director of Older People to approve the Tender in accordance with the 
approved basis of evaluation and to report on the outcome to the Cabinet Member for 
Older People and Health.  
 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity √   

3 Environmental Sustainability √   

4 Health and Well-Being √   

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √  

Agenda Item 15

Page 223



7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 √  

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 
 
The contract is currently held by Creedon Healthcare, and will expire on 31st March 
2014. 
 
Approval for the Council to carry out a Collaborative Tender exercise with Liverpool 
Community Health NHS Trust for the new contra
[...]
 are the School Nursing Service and the Integrated Community Sexual 
Health Service   

 
2. That Cabinet approve the basis of evaluation of tenders as set out below 

 
3. That Cabinet authorises the Director of Public Health to accept the Highest 

Scoring Tender in accordance with the approved basis of evaluation and to report 
on the outcome to the Cabinet Member for Older People and Health.  
 

4. That Cabinet authorises the Director of Public Health to have delegated authority 
to award the contracts on completion of the tender process  
 

5. That Cabinet agrees to waive Contracts Procedure Rules and authorises a 6 
month extension of the existing School Health Contract to enable the procurement 
process to be completed 

 

Agenda Item 16

Page 229



 2 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community √   

2 Jobs and Prosperity √   

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being √   

5 Children and Young People √   

6 Creating Safe Communities √   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
This is due to: 
 

• Procurement requirements in line with council policy. 
• The current contracts are due to expire on the 31st March 2014.   
• The sexual health contract has been extended for the previous 2 years without 

open procurement activity 

• The recent request for Expressions of Interest identified a number of possible 
providers 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
The cost of the new contracts will be met from within the Public Health budget allocated 
for this purpose. The current contract values are: Integrated Community Sexual Health 
Service, £2.3m per annum; and School Nursing Service, £1.5m per annum. 
 
The cost of the school health cont

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 24 SEPTEMBER, 2013. MINUTE NO. 37 (2) IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL-IN.” 

 

30 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Maher (in the Chair) 
Councillors Cummins, Hardy, Moncur and Tweed 

 
ALSO PRESENT:      Councillors Ashton, Dawson and McIvor 
 
32. DEATH OF COUNCILLOR GUSTAFSON  
 
The Chair referred to the sad death of Councillor Carol Gustafson O.B.E. 
on 7 September 2013 and the Members and Officers stood in silence for 
one minute as a mark of respect for Councillor Gustafson. 
 
 
33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P. Dowd and 
Fairclough. 
 
 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Moncur and Peter Morgan (Deputy Chief Executive) declared a 
disclosable percuniary interest in Minute No. 47 and left the meeting 
during the consideration of the item. 
 
 
35. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 August be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
36. PUBLIC PETITION  
 
The Cabinet heard representations from Councillor Dawson on behalf of a 
deputation who had submitted a petition containing the signatures of 294 
residents of the Borough, which requested the Council “to not introduce a 
charge for green bin collection.” 
 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

31 

Decision Made: 
 
That the petition be noted and be considered further during the 
consideration of Minute No. 45 later in the meeting. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To enable the content of the petition to be taken into account during the 
consideration of a report on the Refuse and Collection Services later in the 
meeting. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
37. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION REVIEW OF STRATEGIC 

GOVERNANCE  
 
Further to Minute No. 31 of the meeting held on 15 August 2013, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive on the current 
position in relation to the consulation on the Liverpool City Region 
Strategic Governance Review and the proposals to establish a Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority. 
 
The following appendices were included in the report: 
 
Appendix 1 – Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance Review 
Appendix 2 – Draft Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Scheme 
Appendix 3 – Interim Report of Consultation 
 
A copy of the final summary report on the consultation exercise, produced 
following the publication of the report was circulated to Members of the 
Cabinet. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the consultation responses to the Liverpool City Region Strategic 

Governance Review received up to 3 September 2013 as set out in 
Appendix 3 to the report and the final summary report on the 
consultation exercise, circulated since the publication of the report 
be noted: 

 
(2) the work undertaken to date on the Governance Review be 

endorsed and after taking into account the Consultation responses 
received, the Council be recommended to give approval to: 

 
(i) the submission of the Liverpool City Region Strategic 

Governance Review and draft Scheme to the Department for 



CABINET- THURSDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

32 

Communities and Local Government for the establishment of 
a Liverpool City Region Combined Authority on the basis of 
the documents set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report; 
and 

 
(ii) Sefton Council formally becoming a constituent member of 

the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, thereby 
sharing appropriate economic development and transport 
powers with other Councils within the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority in accordance with the provisions of the 
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction 
Act 2009 and the Local Transport Act 2008; and, 

 
(3) the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council 

be granted delegated authority to approve any technical 
amendments to the Liverpool City Region Strategic Governance 
Review and Scheme before it is submitted to the Secretary of State 
on 30 September 2013. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The reasons for the decision are set out in detail in Section 7 of the report. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Other options for strategic governance in the Liverpool City Region were 
considered as part of the review of strategic governance and were detailed 
in Section 4 of the report. 
 
 
38. BUDGET SAVINGS UPDATE 2013/14  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT which provided details of the progress made on the achievement of 
the approved budget savings for 2013 – 2015. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the progress to date on the acheivement of the approved budget 

savings be noted; and 
 
(2)  it be noted that earmarked reserves would be utilised in 2013/14 

should other savings not be achieved elsewhere in the budget to 
bridge the current gap set out in the report. 

 
 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

33 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
To ensure the Cabinet are informed of the latest position on the 
achievement of savings for the current financial year and to facilitate the 
achievement of the savings targets for 2013 - 2015. 
 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None 
 
 
39. FINANCIAL OUTTURN POSITION OF THE COUNCIL AND 

TRANSFERS TO RESERVES / GENERAL BALANCES  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance and ICT which 
provided details of the revenue outturn position on the 2012/2013 General 
Fund. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That approval be given to the transfer of £3.0m of the 2012/2013 
General Fund revenue underspend to increase certain earmarked 
reserves as set out in paragraph 4.3 of the report, and to increase the 
level of General Balances by £2.865m. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 

 
To ensure the Cabinet are informed of the revenue outturn position for 
2012/2013 and to seek approval to reserve part of the identified 
underspend; and transfer the remainder to General Balances. 
 
Alternative Options Consideredc and Rejected: 
 
None 
 
 
40. APPROVAL OF THE FORMBY AND LITTLE ALTCAR 

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA  
 
Further to Minute No. 54 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
21 August 2013, the Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built 
Environment on an application by Formby Parish Council to have a 
Neighbourhood Plan area formally designated by the Council, which was 
the first step to the production of a Neighbourhood Plan.  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That approval be given to the combined area of Formby and Little Altcar 
Parishes been designated a single Neighbourhood Plan area under 
Regulation 7 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012. 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

34 

Reasons for Decision  
 
To determine the application for the designation of Neighbourhood Plan 
area under the provisions of Part 2 of the Neighbourhood Planning 
(General) Regulations 2012. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. It is a statutory requirement to determine applications for the 
designation of a Neighbourhood Plan area. 
 
 
41. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION BUSINESS GROWTH GRANT 

PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which provided an update on the Liverpool City Region Business Growth 
Grant Programme, funded by Regional Growth Fund Rounds 3 and 4 and 
proposals for the delivery of funding in Sefton. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That:  
 
(1) the Director of Built Environment be authorised in consultation with 

the Head of Corporate Legal Services to sign the Partnership 
agreement between the Liverpool City Region Local Enterprise 
Partnership and Sefton Council for the delivery of the Liverpool City 
Region Business Growth Grant Programmes in Sefton, as set out in 
Annex A of the report; 

 
(2) the Director of Built Environment be authorised to approve 

completed business applications and the final sign-off of grant offer 
letters be undertaken  by the Cabinet Member - Regeneration and 
Tourism; 

 
(3) the proposed mechanism and approach to be used to deliver the 

funds to Sefton businesses, including the establishment of a Sefton 
Regional Growth Fund Grant Steering Group, as set out in Annex B 
of the report be approved; and 

 
(4) it be noted that the proposal was a Key Decision but had not been 

included in the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
Consequently, the Leader of the Council and the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 
Environmental Services ) had been consulted under Rule 27 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution, to the 
decision being made by the Cabinet as a matter of urgency on the 
basis that it was impracticable to defer the decision until the 
commencement of the next Forward Plan because the Partnership 
agreement to deliver the fund has only recently been issued by the 



CABINET- THURSDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

35 

Liverpool City Region Local Enterprise Partnership and to delay a 
decision could result in a late start to programme delivery and 
potential grant funding opportunities for Sefton businesses. 

 
 
Reasons for the Decision: 
 
To enable progress to be made in respect of developing the process and 
strategy for Sefton grant awards to businesses. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None - Not to deliver Regional Growth Funding in Sefton would be to 
forego a major funding opportunity, at a time of financial and economic 
constraint. If Sefton did not participate in the programme monies would 
simply be utilised in other Liverpool City Region local authority areas. 
 
 
42. A5758 BROOM'S CROSS ROAD (THORNTON SWITCH ISLAND 

LINK) - APPROVAL TO PROCEED TO CONSTRUCTION  
 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which provided an update on the Thornton to Switch Island Link Road 
Project and sought authority to issue the Notice to Proceed to Construction 
to the contractor to begin construction of the proposed Link Road and 
associated works. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the Director of Built Environment be authorised to issue the Notice to 
Proceed to Construction to the appointed contractor to commence 
construction of the A5758 Broom’s Cross Road (Thornton to Switch Island 
Link), subject to the: 
 
(i)  completion of the acquisition of land and rights required for the 

scheme through either the compulsory purchase process and / or 
negotiation; and 

 
(ii)  discharge of the planning conditions required to be satisfied in  

advance of construction; and 
 
(iii)     confirmation of Full Approval status from the Department for    
          Transport. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
A Notice to Proceed to Construction was required to be issued as part of 
the contract arrangements for the A5758 Broom’s Cross Road scheme 
before the contractor appointed to deliver the scheme can commence 



CABINET- THURSDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

36 

construction. The Notice to Proceed to Construction had to be issued by 
the Council’s Project Manager, who is the Director of Built Environment. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None 
 
 
43. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which provided details of the Council’s proposed new Homelessness 
Strategy. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1)  the Council’s Homelessness Strategy be approved; and 
 
(2) the Cabinet Member - Regeneration and Tourism be given 

delegated authority to finalise the governance arrangements, which 
would help deliver actions within the strategy. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Homelessness Act 2002 requires every Local Authority to publish a 
Homelessness Strategy at least every 5 years. The existing Strategy was 
published in July 2008 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None 
 
 
44. PROCUREMENT PROCESS FOR PROVISION OF OF BAILIFF 

SERVICES  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT on the recommended provision of bailiff services for the recovery of 
debt owed to the Council and the proposed procurement process to be 
undertaken for the provision of bailiffs and debt collection services. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1)  approval be given to the provision of bailiff and debt collection 

services, as set out in paragraph 4 of the report; 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

37 

(2)  approval be given to the procurement process of a mini competition 
under the Rotherham MBC Bailiff and Debt Collection framework 
agreement; 

 
(3)  the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be authorised to award the 

contract for Bailiff and Debt Collection Services and the contract for 
Warrants of Arrest Without Bail; and 

 
(4)  the Head of Legal Services be authorised to draw up the appropriate 

contracts to run for a period of 3 years with annual options to review 
up to a maximum of 5 years.  

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The existing contracts were due to expire 31 March 2014. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
1. The Council could conduct an EU compliant tender exercise, 

approaching the whole market directly. This option would require a 
much longer timescale as the tender opportunity would need to be 
advertised in the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU). 
Further, the volume of bids submitted is unpredictable, so in addition 
to managing a longer advertising period, officers would find that the 
evaluation of bids also takes a much longer period of time. This 
would prove problematic as the existing contract expires on 31 March 
2014.  Therefore this option had been rejected as a high risk due to 
lack of flexibility.  

   

2. The Pro 5 Purchasing consortium group had commenced a piece of 
work to secure an EU compliant framework for the provision of Bailiff 
Services. This work was headed by Eastern Shires Purchasing 
Organisation; however this framework was not yet available as the 
procurement exercise had not yet been concluded. Waiting for the 
framework to be concluded would cause difficulties in meeting the 
contract renewal date of 1 April 2014.  

  
 
45. FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR REFUSE AND RECYCLING 

COLLECTIONS  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Street Scene on 
proposed amendments to the Refuse and Recycling Service in order to 
make provision for the collection of plastic and card, which included the 
deferral of the introduction of a charge for the collection of garden waste. 
 
The Cabinet also gave further consideration to the representations made 
under Minute No. 36 with regard to the public petition submitted. The 
Cabinet Member – Communities and Environment (Councillor Hardy) 
referred to the public consultation exercise recently held on the proposed 
introduction of a charge for green waste collections and the subsequent 



CABINET- THURSDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

38 

review of the service arrangements which had been undertaken by the 
Director of Street Scene, resulting in the proposals set out in the report. 
 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the Refuse and Recycling Collection Service be amended, for an 
initial two year period as set out in the report and the proposed 
introduction of a charge for green waste collections be deferred.  
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Council was faced with a number of changes to funding programmes, 
contractual and operational issues, and legislative amendments, relating to 
the collection and disposal of refuse and recyclable materials over the next 
two years. In order to meet those requirements, amendments must be 
made to the existing service. By utilisising resources and funding streams, 
all of the proposals contained in the report would be delivered over the 
next two years without the requirement for additional revenue support  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None at this stage. 
 
 
46. SPECIALIST TRANSPORT UNIT PASSENGER TRANSPORT 

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Street Scene on the 
procurement process which had been undertaken to obtain proposed bus 
and taxi costs to the Council for the operation of the specialist transport 
services for vulnerable residents in the Borough with effect from 1 January 
2014. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 

(1)  the pricing framework procured through the tendering processbe 
approved; and 

 

(2) approval be given for the Specialist Transport Unit to plan and 
award routes in the most financially advantageous manner to the 
Council using the new pricing framework, with effect from 1 January 
2014. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To enable the Council to provide a service, to whatever level and volume it 
requires, for the transportation of vulnerable residents by external bus and 



CABINET- THURSDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

39 

taxi companies, and to be able to effectively budget for such expenditure 
over the coming two years. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
No.  Based upon the level of requests from Commissioning Departments 
and Sections there was currently an ongoing need for the Council to 
provide specialist transport to some residents.  As such, this procurement 
exercise, and the subsequent production of a Framework Agreement, 
provided the Council with the opportunity to procure services at the most 
economically advantageous rates, whilst also meeting the stringent Health 
and Safety, and Safeguarding issues associated with transporting 
vulnerable clients. 
 
 
47. FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE DELIVERY OF 

INFORMATION, ADVICE AND GUIDANCE AND POST 16 DATA 
TRACKING SERVICES IN SEFTON  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Young People and 
Families which provided an update on the current position regarding the 
delivery of Information Advice and Guidance / Post 16 data tracking 
services in Sefton and the current options for the procurement of elements 
of the Post 16 data tracking service in conjunction with the other Liverpool 
City Region Local Authorities. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1)   the developments regarding Information Advice and Guidance / 

Post 16 data tracking provision in Sefton be noted; 
 
(2)  notice be issued to Greater Merseyside Connexions Partnership to 

terminate the current contract with effect from 31st March 2014;  
 
(3) the evaluation criteria for tenders to provide the Information Advice 

and Guidance and post 16 data tracking activity post April 2014 be 
approved,  

 
(4) the option of procuring elements of the Post 16 Data Tracking 

Services in conjunction with the other Liverpool City Region Local 
Authorities be noted. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To enable the provision of a Information, Advice and Guidance/ Post 16 
Data Tracking service post from 1 April 2014.   
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

40 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
48. SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE OF COMMUNITY EQUIPMENT - 

APPROVAL FOR TENDER PROCESS  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Older People on the 
proposed EU-compliant tender exercise to be conducted in collaboration 
with Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust, for the service and 
maintenance of community equipment.   
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1)  the Director of Older People be authorised to conduct an OJEU 

Open Procedure  tender exercise  in collaboration with Liverpool 
Community Health NHS Trust for a new contract to run for a period 
of three years from 1st April 2014,with the option of two further one-
year extensions; 

 
(2)   the basis of evaluation of tenders as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the 

report be approved; and 
 
(3)  the Director of Older People be authorised to approve the Tender in 

accordance with the approved basis of evaluation and to report on 
the outcome to the Cabinet Member for Older People and Health. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The contract was currently held by Creedon Healthcare, and would expire 
on 31 March 2014. The Council would need to carry out a Collaborative 
Tender exercise with Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust for the new 
contract will realise the benefits and economies of scale by combining the 
different requirements under the one contract; and the tender exercise 
would be required to follow an OJEU Open Procedure in collaboration with 
Liverpool Community Health NHS Trust.   
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
No. If approval was not given for the tendering process, the statutory 
responsibilities relating to the servicing of community equipment would be 
jeopardised, resulting in client risk and reputational damage for the 
organisation.  
  
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

41 

49. PROCUREMENT OF SCHOOL NURSING SERVICES AND 
SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Public Health on the 
proposed procurement of the School Nursing Service and the Integrated 
Community Sexual Health Service during 2013/14 and seek relevant 
approvals for the EU-compliant tender exercise. 
 
The Director of Public Health also referred to the need for the waiving of 
the Contracts Procedure Rules and the authorisation of a 3 month 
extension of the existing Sexual Health Contract and a six month 
extension to the School Health  Contract to enable the procurement 
processes to be completed. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That: 
 
(1) the Director of Public Health be authorised to conduct OJEU Open 

Procedure tender exercises for the 2 new contracts to run for a 
period of three years, with the option of 2 further one-year 
extensions for each service. These contracts are the School 
Nursing Service and the Integrated Community Sexual Health 
Service; 

 
(2) the basis of evaluation of tenders as set out in the report be  
           approved; 
 
(3) the Director of Public Health be authorised to accept the Highest 

Scoring Tender in accordance with the approved basis of evaluation 
and to report on the outcome to the Cabinet Member for Older 
People and Health; 

 
(4) the Director of Public Health be authorised to award the contracts 

on completion of the tender process; 
 
(5) approval be given to the waiving of the Contracts Procedure Rules 

and authorises a 6 month extension of the existing School Health 
Contract to enable the procurement process to be completed; and 

 
(6) approval be given to the waiving of the Contracts Procedure Rules 

and authorises a 3 month extension of the existing Sexual Health 
Contract to enable the procurement process to be completed 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Procurement requirements were in line with council policy and the 
current contracts were due to expire on 31 March 2014.The sexual health 
contract had been extended for the previous 2 years without open 
procurement activity 



CABINET- THURSDAY 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

42 

and the recent request for Expressions of Interest identified a number of 
possible providers. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
50. LOCAL SOLUTIONS - CHANGE IN COUNCIL'S APPOINTED 

REPRESENTATIVE  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services on 
the proposed change in the Council’s representation on Local Solutions for 
the remainder of the 2013/14 Municipal Year 
 
Decision Made: 
 
That Councillor Roche be appointed as the Council’s representative on 
Local Solutions for the remainder of the 2013/14 Municipal Year in place of 
Councillor Gustafson. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Cabinet had delegated powers to approve the Council’s 
representatives to serve on Outside Bodies. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 
 


